majority   Appropriation: yes   Fiscal Committee: yes   Local Program: yes  

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Legislature finds and declares the following:

(a) The Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation has identified eleven billion five hundred million dollars ($11,500,000,000) in
costs for all infrastructure-related repairs and requirements for its state-owned and operated facilities.

(b) The state prison population has declined by more than 16,000 inmates since 2012 and is projected to continue to decline.

(c) The state shall prioritize long-term investments in state-owned and operated correctional facilities in a manner that supports

[...]

(a) The fee for a nongovernmental pharmacy license shall be five hundred twenty dollars ($520) and may be increased to five
hundred seventy dollars ($570). The fee for the issuance of a temporary nongovernmental pharmacy permit shall be two hundred
fifty dollars ($250) and may be increased to three hundred twenty-five dollars ($325).

(b) The fee for a nongovernmental pharmacy license annual renewal shall be six hundred sixty-five dollars ($665) and may be
increased to nine hundred thirty dollars ($930).

(c) The fee for the pharmacist application and examination shall be two hundred sixty dollars ($260) and may be increased to two
hundred eighty-five dollars ($285).

(d) The fee for regrading an examination shall be ninety dollars ($90) and may be increased to one hundred fifteen dollars ($115).
If an error in grading is found and the applicant passes the examination, the regrading fee shall be refunded.

(e) The fee for a pharmacist license shall be one hundred ninety-five dollars ($195) and may be increased to two hundred fifteen
dollars ($215). The fee for a pharmacist biennial renewal shall be three hundred sixty dollars ($360) and may be increased to five
hundred five dollars ($505).

(f) The fee for a nongovernmental wholesaler or third-party logistics provider license and annual renewal shall be seven hundred
eighty dollars ($780) and may be increased to eight hundred twenty dollars ($820). The application fee for any additional location
after licensure of the first 20 locations shall be three hundred dollars ($300) and may be decreased to no less than two hundred
twenty-five dollars ($225). A temporary license fee shall be seven hundred fifteen dollars ($715) and may be decreased to no less
than five hundred fifty dollars ($550).

(g) The fee for a hypodermic license shall be one hundred seventy dollars ($170) and may be increased to two hundred forty
dollars ($240). The fee for a hypodermic license renewal shall be two hundred dollars ($200) and may be increased to two

[...]

Section 4053.2 shall be one hundred fifty dollars ($150) and may be increased to two hundred ten dollars ($210).

(2) The fee for the annual renewal of a license as a designated representative, designated representative-3PL, or designated
representative-reverse distributor shall be two hundred fifteen dollars ($215) and may be increased to three hundred dollars
($300).

(i) (1) The fee for the application, investigation, and issuance of a license as a designated representative for a veterinary food-
animal drug retailer pursuant to Section 4053 shall be one hundred fifty dollars ($150) and may be increased to two hundred ten
dollars ($210).

(2) The fee for the annual renewal of a license as a designated representative for a veterinary food-animal drug retailer shall be
two hundred fifteen dollars ($215) and may be increased to three hundred dollars ($300).

(j)  (1) The application fee for a nonresident wholesaler or third-party logistics provider license issued pursuant to Section 4161
shall be seven hundred eighty dollars ($780) and may be increased to eight hundred twenty dollars ($820).

[...]

application fees for the first 20 locations shall be seven hundred eighty dollars ($780) and may be increased to eight hundred
twenty dollars ($820). The application fee for any additional location after licensure of the first 20 locations shall be three
hundred dollars ($300) and may be decreased to no less than two hundred twenty-five dollars ($225). A temporary license fee
shall be seven hundred fifteen dollars ($715) and may be decreased to no less than five hundred fifty dollars ($550).

(3)  The annual renewal fee for a nonresident wholesaler license or third-party logistics provider license issued pursuant to
Section 4161 shall be seven hundred eighty dollars ($780) and may be increased to eight hundred twenty dollars ($820).

(k) The fee for evaluation of continuing education courses for accreditation shall be set by the board at an amount not to exceed
forty dollars ($40) per course hour.

(l) The fee for an intern pharmacist license shall be one hundred sixty-five dollars ($165) and may be increased to two hundred
thirty dollars ($230). The fee for transfer of intern hours or verification of licensure to another state shall be twenty-five dollars
($25) and may be increased to thirty dollars ($30).

(m) The board may waive or refund the additional fee for the issuance of a license where the license is issued less than 45 days